## **Township of West Milford**

Passaic County, New Jersey

## ~ Resolution 2022 - 148 ~

## RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WEST MILFORD, COUNTY OF PASSAIC, STATE OF NEW JERSEY ADOPTING THE MEL'S INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY POLICY

**WHEREAS**, the Township of West Milford is a member of the Morris County Municipal Joint Insurance Fund ("JIF"); and

**WHEREAS**, the Morris County Municipal Joint Insurance Fund participates in the Municipal Excess Joint Insurance Fund ("MEL"); and

WHEREAS, the MEL recommends Best Practices to minimize risk; and

**WHEREAS**, the cost of insurance is reduced by the Township of West Milford implementing the recommended Best Practices; and

**WHEREAS**, the MEL's information technology Best Practices are encompassed in their Cyber Risk Management Certification; and

**WHEREAS**, the Township of West Milford has qualified for deductible reimbursement of \$20,000 for meeting Tier I of their Cyber Risk Management Certification; and

**WHEREAS**, the MEL provides an additional deductible reimbursement of \$2,500 for meeting Tier II of their Cyber Risk Management Certification; and

**WHEREAS**, the only remaining Tier II requirement is to adopt the MEL's Information Technology Policy.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Council of the Township of West Milford that MEL's Information Technology Policy is hereby adopted.

Adopted: April 6, 2022

Adopted this 6<sup>th</sup> day of April, 2022 and certified as a true copy of an original

William Senande, Township Clerk